

Scott County, Iowa Administration
 Purchasing Division
 600 West Fourth Street, Davenport, IA 52801-1030

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

Scott County Requisition No. 19586
Bidders need to complete and submit this form.

Submission Date: April 26th, 2022	No Later Than: May 6th, 2022
---	--

Qty	Description
7	New 2023, Police Interceptor Utility, All-Wheel Drive
	<u>**See attached for more details (8 additional pages)**</u>
	<u>Please return responses to www.publicpurchase.com</u>
	<u>Please register at www.publicpurchase.com</u>
	price quotation good for 60 days
	Delivery Included
	From time to time it may be necessary to change or modify a request for purchase. If you have received this request from any other source other than direct fax or email from Scott County, it is your responsibility to check for updates and/or changes to the request. If you would like to receive automatic updates please register your company in our vendor data base by using our website, www.scottcountyiowa.gov

Scott County reserves the right to accept the bid from the lowest responsible bidder.

Quote Submitted by:

Name

Title

Company

RELEASED BY:
 (SCOTT COUNTY USE
 ONLY) DATE: 4/26/2022

Please note:

Bidders must provide an estimated delivery date in their bid response!

Thank you!

Company Contact Information:	Phone:
Email:	

“By virtue of statutory authority, a preference will be given to products and provisions grown and coal produced within the State of Iowa.”



Scott County of Iowa

April 21, 2022

Page 1 of 8

(7) New 2023, Police Interceptor Utility, All-Wheel Drive

I. MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY: warranty period to begin when each vehicle is placed into service by Scott County. The minimum warranty requirements are as follows:

A. BASIC: Minimum 0-48 months, minimum 60,000 miles, 100 % parts and labor on the entire vehicle, no deductibles, with exceptions for tires, service adjustments and consumable items.

Comply ___ Exception ___

B. EMISSION SYSTEM: 8 years, 80,000 miles on powertrain control module, and catalytic converter.

Comply ___ Exception ___

C. CORROSION: Minimum 0-60 months, 100,000 miles

Comply ___ Exception ___

II. SERVICE FACILITIES: The vendor or the same manufacture’s dealership shall operate a service facility capable of performing most repairs associated with the equipment they present. This facility shall be located within 20 miles of Scott County, and be stocked with common replacement and high wear parts, as may be designated by the equipment manufacturer, and approved by Scott County.

Comply ___ Exception ___

III. TECHNICAL REQUIRMENTS: The following are minimum specifications for the unit described. All features shall be incorporated in the equipment and all items furnished and installed into a complete unit ready for operation.

A: TYPE: (7) New 2023 full sized Police Interceptor Utility, All Wheel Drive (AWD). Acceptable makes and models listed below, all others shall be equal to, or exceed them
No auto collision safety devices:

Ford Police Interceptor Utility

Comply ___ Exception ___

B. ENGINE: Gasoline, minimum 3.3L Ti-VCT V6 , with factory low emission vehicle (LEV) rating.

Comply ___ Exception ___

1. ENGINE COOLANT: Protected to -35 degrees F.

Comply ___ Exception ___

C. TRANSMISSION: Automatic with cruise control, AWD. **No auto-park options when door is opened.**

Comply ___ Exception ___

D. SUSPENSION: Independent front and rear suspension

Comply ___ Exception ___

E. POWER ASSISTS: Brakes and steering

Comply ___ Exception ___

F. BRAKES: 4-wheel heavy-duty disc with Anti-Lock Brake System (ABS) (police calibrated)

Comply ___ Exception ___

G. WHEELS-TIRES: Tubeless steel belted radials with black sidewalls All-Season, pursuit rated treads shall be provided, including one full size spare wheel and tire, equal to the other four. A tire carrier and jack shall be furnished.

TIRE SIZE _____ Comply ___ Exception ___

H. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT: To comply with SAE standards.

1. ALTERNATOR: Heavy duty, Minimum 220 amp rating

Alternator rating: _____ **amps**

2. BATTERY: Full maintenance free type, minimum, 750 Cold Cranking Amps and 0 degrees F and 100 Minutes Reserve Capacity.

Comply ___ **Exception** ___

I. CAB-CHASSIS EQUIPMENT:

1. WINDSHIELD WIPERS: Two speed minimum, with intermittent/delay.

Comply ___ **Exception** ___

2. MIRRORS: Inside day/night flip type, left and right below eye level type, heated.

Comply ___ **Exception** ___

3. SEAT: Dual bucket heavy duty front cloth seats, drivers with 6 way power and manual lumber, rear vinyl 60/40 split.

Comply ___ **Exception** ___

4. WINDOWS: Power windows with front one-touch-up/down with disable feature. Rear window defrost.

Comply ___ **Exception** ___

5. GLASS: Solar Tinted 1st row, privacy glass 2nd row and rear cargo area.

Comply ___ **Exception** ___

6. FLOORING: Heavy duty vinyl

Comply ___ **Exception** ___

7. AUDIO: AM/FM stereo with bluetooth capability, clock and 6 speakers.

Comply ___ **Exception** ___

8. DOME LIGHT: Courtesy lamp disabled when doors open. front dual beam map lights and rear cargo area shall be red/white.

Comply ___ Exception ___

9. STEERING WHEEL: Tilt wheel, 4 programmable switches.

Comply ___ Exception ___

10. DOORS: Hidden door lock plunger, rear door handle inoperable. **Factory installed Level III ballistic door panel, driver's side only**

Comply ___ Exception ___

11. SPOT LIGHT: Driver side only, LED

Comply ___ Exception ___

12. AIR BAGS: Front, side impact and canopy.

Comply ___ Exception ___

13. VOICE ACTIVATED COMMUNICATION SYSTEM:

Comply ___ Exception ___

14. WIRING PASS THROUGH: Rear console plate.

Comply ___ Exception ___

15. REAR VIEW CAMERA: With washer.

Comply ___ Exception ___

16. KEYS: Keyed alike. Code will be submitted to the awarded bidder.

Comply ___ Exception ___

17. GLOVE BOX: Lockable door.

Comply ___ Exception ___

18. POWER POINTS: 2- 12 volt minimum

Comply ___ Exception ___

19. FUEL TANK: Capacity as regularly furnished, containing a FULL AMOUNT of fuel at the time of delivery to the county. Delivery will be made to:

Scott County Fleet Management

950 East Blackhawk Trail

Eldridge, IA 52748

Comply ___ **Exception** ___

IV. BODY: This equipment shall be built with noise suppression bonds, painted exterior white, interior black, and wheels to be black.

Comply ___ **Exception** ___

QUOTATION

Optional items with a cost associated, should be priced out individually by item on page 7.

If you have never done business with Scott County of Iowa, please include your company's 2021 W-9 with the bid submission.

MAKE: _____ **MODEL:** _____ **YEAR:** _____

Company Name and Address _____

Contact Information _____

Base Price: _____

Delivery Cost _____

Options Cost _____

Total Purchase Price _____

Scott County of Iowa is tax exempt (42-6004465). Payment terms are net 30 from the date of delivery. The Motor Vehicle Purchase Agreement, Original Damage Disclosure, Odometer Reading Certificate and the Warranty Contract is to be provided at the time of delivery.

Accept Terms and Conditions Yes___ No___

